International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 4, August 2023, pp. 3796~3804
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i4.pp3796-3804      3796
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Medical system based on thermal optical system and neural
network
Yahia Zakria Abd El Gawad, Mohamed I. Youssef, Tarek Mahmoud Nasser
Faculty of Engineering, Al-Azhar University, Cairo, Egypt

thermal tracking accuracy. The designed neural network model gave an accuracy rate that can be reached so
far in the proposed method of use of up to 96%. The method of designing the integrated system to run the
automated diagnostic model on a tablet device gives the system strength and the ability to work in all different
military environments. The proposed system can be used in many different applications and fields such as
military fields, where this system is designed to be compatible with the helmets of pilots and marine divers to
measure the vital parameters of individuals carrying out difficult tasks or arduous training. The system can also
be easily modified to be used in emergency departments for doctors and nurses, especially in cases of infections
that do not require contact with patients. This study and the models based on machine learning technology
proposed in it can also be used to separate the different symptoms of a number of diseases. The system is
designed with low cost and high accuracy.
REFERENCES
[1] H. M. Desa, M. S. Zuber, R. Jailani, and N. M. Tahir, “Development of EMG circuit for detection of leg movement,” in 2016 IEEE
Symposium on Computer Applications & Industrial Electronics (ISCAIE), May 2016, pp. 46–51, doi:
10.1109/ISCAIE.2016.7575035.
[2] S. Orguc, H. S. Khurana, H.-S. Lee, and A. P. Chandrakasan, “0.3 V ultra-low power sensor interface for EMG,” in ESSCIRC 2017
- 43rd IEEE European Solid State Circuits Conference, Sep. 2017, pp. 219–222, doi: 10.1109/ESSCIRC.2017.8094565.
[3] C. Seguna, A. von Brockdorff, J. Scerri, and K. Scicluna, “Development of a new low-cost EMG monitoring system for the
classification of finger movement,” in 2018 New Generation of CAS (NGCAS), Nov. 2018, pp. 126–129, doi:
10.1109/NGCAS.2018.8572217.
[4] J. Moron, T. DiProva, J. R. Cochrane, I. S. Ahn, and Y. Lu, “EMG-based hand gesture control system for robotics,” in 2018 IEEE
61st International Midwest Symposium on Circuits and Systems (MWSCAS), Aug. 2018, pp. 664–667, doi:
10.1109/MWSCAS.2018.8624056.
[5] M. Z. Jamal, D.-H. Lee, and D. J. Hyun, “Real time adaptive filter based EMG signal processing and instrumentation scheme for
robust signal acquisition using dry EMG electrodes,” in 2019 16th International Conference on Ubiquitous Robots (UR), Jun. 2019,
pp. 683–688, doi: 10.1109/URAI.2019.8768662.
[6] M. Z. A. Chowdhury and D. P. Roy, “Circuit design and analysis of an electromyography (EMG) signal acquisition system,” in
2020 2nd International Conference on Electrical, Control and Instrumentation Engineering (ICECIE), Nov. 2020, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/ICECIE50279.2020.9309569.
[7] S. A. Raurale, J. McAllister, and J. M. del Rincon, “Real-time embedded EMG signal analysis for wrist-hand pose identification,”
IEEE Transactions on Signal Processing, vol. 68, pp. 2713–2723, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TSP.2020.2985299.
[8] Y. Zhou et al., “Real-time multiple-channel shoulder EMG processing for a rehabilitative upper-limb exoskeleton motion control
using ANN machine learning,” in 2021 27th International Conference on Mechatronics and Machine Vision in Practice (M2VIP),
Nov. 2021, pp. 498–503, doi: 10.1109/M2VIP49856.2021.9665156.
[9] X. Wu, P. Wang, J. Wang, J. Zhang, W. Chen, and X. Wang, “Prediction of lower limb action intention based on surface EMG
signal,” in 2021 IEEE 16th Conference on Industrial Electronics and Applications (ICIEA), Aug. 2021, pp. 1679–1684, doi:
10.1109/ICIEA51954.2021.9516344.
[10] R. N. Khushaba and K. Nazarpour, “Decoding HD-EMG signals for myoelectric control - how small can the analysis window size
be?,” IEEE Robotics and Automation Letters, vol. 6, no. 4, pp. 8569–8574, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LRA.2021.3111850.
[11] Y. Bai, S. He, and K. Wei, “Design of a signal regulating circuit for wearable ECG sensor applications,” in 2021 3rd International
Conference on Intelligent Control, Measurement and Signal Processing and Intelligent Oil Field (ICMSP), Jul. 2021, pp. 173–176,
doi: 10.1109/ICMSP53480.2021.9513370.
[12] L. Pham-Nguyen, H.-D. Han, L.-L. Tran, N. Nguyen-Hong, and L. T. Le, “Wireless wearable electro myography acquisition system
utilizing reduced-graphene-oxide based sensor,” in 2021 8th NAFOSTED Conference on Information and Computer Science
(NICS), Dec. 2021, pp. 302–306, doi: 10.1109/NICS54270.2021.9701512.
[13] F. Di Nardo, T. Basili, S. Meletani, and D. Scaradozzi, “Wavelet-based assessment of the muscle-activation frequency range by
EMG analysis,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 9793–9805, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3141162.
[14] R. Cakmak and A. M. Zeki, “Neuro signal based lie detection,” in 2015 IEEE International Symposium on Robotics and Intelligent
Sensors (IRIS), Oct. 2015, pp. 170–174, doi: 10.1109/IRIS.2015.7451606.
[15] B. Singh, P. Rajiv, and M. Chandra, “Lie detection using image processing,” in 2015 International Conference on Advanced
Computing and Communication Systems, Jan. 2015, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ICACCS.2015.7324092.
[16] M. A. Rahman and M. Ahmad, “Lie detection from fNIR signal and NeuroImage,” in 2016 International Conference on
Medical Engineering, Health Informatics and Technology (MediTec) , Dec. 2016, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/MEDITEC.2016.7835382.
[17] T. A. Wibowo, M. Nasrun, and C. Setianingsih, “Lie detector with analysis pupil dilation and eye blinks analysis using hough
transformand decision tree,” in 2018 International Conference on Control, Electronics, Renewable Energy and Communications
(ICCEREC), Dec. 2018, pp. 172–178, doi: 10.1109/ICCEREC.2018.8712103.
[18] J. Immanuel, A. Joshua, and S. T. George, “A study on using blink parameters from EEG data for lie detection,” in 2018
International Conference on Computer Communication and Informatics (ICCCI), Jan. 2018, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/ICCCI.2018.8441238.
[19] A. E. Youssef, H. T. Ouda, and M. Azab, “MUSE: A portable cost-efficient lie detector,” in 2018 IEEE 9th Annual Information
Technology, Electronics and Mobile Communication Conference (IEMCON), Nov. 2018, pp. 242–246, doi:
10.1109/IEMCON.2018.8614795.
[20] N. Srivastava and S. Dubey, “Deception detection using artificial neural network and support vector machine,” in 2018 Second
International Conference on Electronics, Communication and Aerospace Technology (ICECA), Mar. 2018, pp. 1205–1208, doi:
10.1109/ICECA.2018.8474706.
[21] A. R. Bhamare, S. Katharguppe, and J. Silviya Nancy, “Deep neural networks for lie detection with attention on bio-signals,” in
2020 7th International Conference on Soft Computing & Machine Intelligence (ISCMI), Nov. 2020, pp. 143–147, doi:
10.1109/ISCMI51676.2020.9311575.
                ISSN: 2088-8708
Int J Elec & Comp Eng, Vol. 13, No. 4, August 2023: 3796-3804
3804
[22] N. Baghel, D. Singh, M. K. Dutta, R. Burget, and V. Myska, “Truth identification from EEG signal by using convolution neural
network: Lie detection,” in 2020 43rd International Conference on Telecommunications and Signal Processing (TSP), Jul. 2020,
pp. 550–553, doi: 10.1109/TSP49548.2020.9163497.
[23] Z. Hu, Y. Xia, and J. Xiong, “Lie detection based on a DIFCW radar with machine learning,” in 2021 IEEE MTT-S International
Wireless Symposium (IWS), May 2021, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/IWS52775.2021.9499642.
[24] A. A. Mohamed, M. Ahmed, M. Shehata, and A. Almslmany, “A novel dichroic beam splitters and sky cameras-based LIDAR
receiver,” in 2021 International Telecommunications Conference (ITC-Egypt), Jul. 2021, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ITC-
Egypt52936.2021.9513886.
[25] Abdou Adel, M. Ahmed, M. Mabrouk, and H. Hamed, “Design and implementation of a promising optical subsystem with a sky